
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the People 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 18 July 2024 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/SJS/ Please ask for : Samantha Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Friday, 26th July, 2024 
 
 
A meeting of the People Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 am in Committee Room B, Somerset House, Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service Headquarters, Clyst St George, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Of the previous meeting held on 24 April 2024 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Performance Monitoring Report 2024-25: Quarter 1 (Pages 5 - 32) 

 Report of the Assistant Director, Corporate Services (PC/24/8) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Clayton (Chair), Atkinson, Carter, Coles, Kendall, Peart and 
Trail BEM (Vice-Chair) 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by
[...]
t still follow (i) and (ii) above. 

Where a dispensation has been granted to you either by the Authority or its 
Monitoring Officer in relation to any relevant interest, then you must act in accordance 
with any terms and conditions associated with that dispensation. 

Where you declare at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary or personal interest that you 
have not previously included in your Register of Interests then you must, within 28 
days of the date of the meeting at which the declaration was made, ensure that your 
Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared. 

 

 

 



 NOTES (Continued) 

4. Part 2 Reports 

Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
24 April 2024  

 
Present: 

Councillors Clayton (Chair), Coles, Kendall, Peart and Trail BEM (Vice-Chair) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Atkinson and Carter 
 

 
* 
 

PC/23/15   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

PC/23/16   
 

Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24: Quarter 4 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services (PC/24/4) detailing performance as at Quarter 4 of 2023-
24 against those Key Performance Indicators agreed by the Committee for 
measuring progress against the following three strategic priorities as 
approved by the Authority: 

3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and effectively;  

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong 
and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work 
where our organisational values are a lived experience; and  

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly the 
commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention. 

In particular, the report provided information on performance against each of 
the following key measures:  

• operational core competence skills (beathing apparatus; incident 
command; water rescue; safety when working at heights or in confined 
spaces; maritime; driving; and casualty care);  

• fitness testing (including support offered for red and amber groups);  

• health and safety (a general overview of the work undertaken on 
station audits and the risk from contaminants, accidents [including near 
misses]; personal injuries; vehicle incidents (together with the 
correlation to appliance mobilisation) and reporting against the 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR));  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

• sickness and absence (including musculoskeletal, mental health and 
other absence) for wholetime, on-call, support, Control and casual 
staff, proportion of sickness absence per reason, details of the health 
and wellbeing support offered by the Service;  

• diversity (although a separate report on the Annual Diversity Data was 
included elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting);  

• strategic workforce planning including details of staff turnover and 
attrition in all categories of the workforce; and 

• an overview of the People Services Systems project. 

These areas were expanded upon in more depth at the meeting as follows: 

• operational core competencies, all performance measures were on or 
above target of 95% (green) with the exception of Working at Height 
and Confined Spaces (SHACS) which was at 92.8% (amber).  The 
reasons behind this were explained at the meeting; 

• fitness, it was noted that 1504 staff had been tested as of 18 March 
2024 and had met the required standard with 11 staff failing to meet 
the required fitness level; 

• the Health & Safety team had completed all of the audits in respect of 
the Control of Substances Hazardous ot Health (COSHH);        

• Accidents - there had been a decrease in the overall trend for 
accidents during 2023-24. The quarter 4 accident numbers were down 
by 12 on the previous quarter and down 12 for the same quarter in 
2022-23. Vehicle related safety events remained the greater proportion 
of safety events though;  

• There were 12 near misses in Quarter 4 of 2023-24, a 15% (3 events) 
increase on reporting from the previous quarter with a total of 70 
recorded incidents for the year. The benefits of near miss reporting 
continue to be communicated by the Health and Safety Team;                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

• Personal injuries- there were 57 in 2023-24 showed a reduction of one 
event on the previous year.  There were 11 injuries in quarter 4 of 
2023-24 representing a 15% reduction on the previous quarter.  The 
injury figures in general remained low with the trend line showed a 
continuous reduction over the 12 month period; 

• Vehicle accidents – there were 144 vehicle incidents in 2023-24, an 
increase of 4 over the previous year.  quarter 3, the same number as in 
quarter 2.  There were 32,400 mobilisations in the same year with 0.4% 
resulting in a vehicle related safety event.  The Organisational Road 
Risk Group continued to meet monthly to monitor the position and to 
increase communication proactively to raise awareness of the areas 
where vehicle accidents were occurring;  

 

 

Page 2



 

 

• RIDDOR – there had been 5 reports during quarter 4 of 2023-24 which 
were all 2over 7 days” injury events.  The incidents were all being 
investigated further.  There were 10 “over 7 day” incidents, 2 
“dangerous occurrences” and 2 “specific injury” incidents in 2023-24 in 
total; 

• It was noted that the changeover to the new People Services system 
had resulted in issues with reporting on the position on sickness 
absence and associated trends at the year end.  This would be 
reported in depth at the next meeting together with national 
comparisons available from the Cleveland report.  Musculoskeletal 
injuries was now the main causes of absence, however, with mental 
health absence dropping to third behind other causes which was a 
positive position as it showed that the interventions made had been 
successful.  It was noted that the Service continued to promote the 
support available to staff absent due to mental health issues; 

• The report provided an overview of the work being undertaken on 
diversity and inclusion issues within the Service, a matter which was 
covered in more detail in a report later in the agenda (Minute PC/23/17 
refers).  An update on strategic workforce planning was also included 
which included an analysis of turnout and attrition rates together with 
starters and leavers.  The Committee requested that a line setting out 
the total numbers of each group of staff on attrition rates together with 
the total be added to future reports which the Head of People Services 
undertook to include. 

 
* 
 

PC/23/17   
 

Diversity Data Annual Report 2023 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Assistant Director, 
Corporate Services (PC/24/5) setting out the Service’s Diversity Data Annual 
Report for 2023 in accordance with the requirement placed on public bodies 
under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to publish all information 
pertaining to the makeup of its workforce.  The report covered all protected 
characteristics including gender, disability, ethnic group, religion and sexual 
orientation. 
 
The key findings included (but were not limited to): 

• Female Wholetime new starters in Crew Manager and/or Watch 
Manager positions rose by 12.5% to 25% in 2023; 

• The percentage of female promotions in Wholetime positions rose from 
5.6% to 10.3% in 2023; 

• Total promotions for support staff were 16.7% male and 83.3% female, 
an increase of 29% for female staff; 

• No applicants who identified as People of Colour were hired in support 
staff roles in 2023 (21.3 % of applicants). 

The report set out a number of key recommendations, progress against which 
would be reported back to the Committee in due course. 

Page 3



 

 

 
* 
 

PC/23/18   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement Action Plan 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(PC/24/6) outlining progress to date against the Action Plans developed to 
address both the Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement identified 
following the most recent Service inspection by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 

In terms of the Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement identified by 
HMICFRS, 8 had been linked to the People Committee for tracking.   

The key point highlighted was that all actions under the Cause of Concern 
had been completed now and the recommendation for closure approved by 
the Executive Board on 19 March 2024. 

There were three Areas for Improvement marked currently as “In Progress – 
Off Track” and the reasons behind this were set out within the report.   

 
* 
 

PC/23/19   
 

People and Culture Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(PC/24/7 setting out the progress made against the 35 recommendations in 
His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) published report into values and culture in the fire and rescue 
service.  20 of these recommendations were specific to the fire and rescue 
service and 14 required action at national level with 1 specific to the Police. 

One recommendation (REC24 – Monitoring and Evaluating Feedback) had 
been closed following review by the HMICFRS Governance Board and the 
Service’s Executive Board since the previous meeting of the Committee.  4 
actions were “in progress” (as below) with the reasons behind this also set out 
within the report: 

•  REC09– background checks; 

•  REC12 – staff disclosure, complaints and grievance handling 
standard; 

•  REC14 – Misconduct allegations standard; and 

•  REC32 – diversity in succession planning. 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.35 am 

 

Page 4



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

PC/24/8 

MEETING PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 26 JULY 2024 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2024 – 2025: 
QUARTER 1 

LEAD OFFICER Assistant Director, Corporate Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The strategic priorities against which this Committee is 
measuring performance are: 

3(a) - Ensure that the workforce is highly trained 
and has the capability and capacity to deliver 
services professionally, safely and effectively; 

3(b) - Increase the diversity of the workforce to 
better reflect the communities we serve, promoting 
inclusion and developing strong and effective 
leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to 
work where our organisational values are a lived 
experience; and 

3(c) - Recognise and maximise the value of all 
employees, particularly the commitment of on-call 
firefighters, improving recruitment and retention. 

This report sets out the Services’ performance against 
these strategic priorities for the period Jan to March 2024 
(Quarter 4) in accordance with the agreed measures.  A 
summary is also set out at Appendix A for ease of 
reference. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES A. Summary of Performance against Agreed 
Measures. 

B. Forward Plan 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

N/a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Service’s ‘People’ strategic policy objectives are: 

3(a) - Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and 
effectively; 

3(b) - Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing 
strong and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair 
place to work where our organisational values are a lived 
experience; and 

3(c) - Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly 
the commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention 

1.2. The performance in quarter 3 of 2023-24 as measured against the agreed 
indicators is set out in this report for each of these policy objectives. 

2. PERFORMANCE MONITORING – STRATEGIC POLICY OBJECTIVE 
3(a) 

 
Strategic Policy Objective 3(a) ‘Ensure that the workforce is highly trained 
and has the capability and capacity to deliver services professionally, 
safely and effectively’. 

 
Operational Core Competence Skills:  

2.1. The Core Competence Skills recognised by the service are Breathing 
apparatus (BA), Incident Command (ICS), Water Rescue, Working at 
Height (SHACS), Maritime, Driving, Casualty Care (CC) and fitness.   

 
2.2. The newly agreed (as per the October 2022 People Committee meeting, 

Minute PC/22/8 refers) Core Competency performance thresholds are: 

• 95% - 100% Green 

• 90% - 95% Amber 

• <90% Red  

2.3. The performance in quarter 4 as measured against the revised core 
competencies is shown in the table overleaf.  

 
2.4. The competence percentages, as shown I the table overleaf, are all green 

apart from SHAC’s. With some further investigation, it is clear the SHAC’s 
Level 2 is what brings the overall SHAC’s percentages into Amber at 
83.7%. SHAC’s Level 1
[...]
 of date due to several factors, for 
example sickness, transfers etc. 
 

2.8. There are also 8 staff members who are long term absent, for example 
secondments. 

 
2.9. Off the run for fitness by group is: 

• Barnstaple - 1 

• Yeovil- 2 

• Exeter - 5 

• Taunton - 4 

• Plymouth - 1 

• Torquay - 2 

2.10. The Red and Amber (Fail) group who did not meet the required fitness 
standards are subject to a 3-month retest period and receive a 
development plan, including a fitness and nutrition plan and ongoing 
additional support from the fitness instructor.  

2.11. At 6 months, if staff are still unable to achieve the required standard, then 
a capability process is started, working with the HR business partners. 

 
 Health & Safety: 

General:  

2.12. Following a Reporting of Incidents, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations (RIDDOR) reportable accident at the Academy BA facilities, 
the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) visited the site. The HSE reviewed 
the facility, internal accident investigation report and spoke with relevant 
staff. The HSE inspector praised the Services internal investigation and 
swift action following the incident. However, a ‘Notice of Contravention’ 
letter has been issued to the Service which requires action and response 
by 19 July 2024. A material breach of legislation was identified. The risk 
assessment was deemed not to be suitable and sufficient.  

 
2.13. The Service took immediate action following the accident and is 

progressing the recommendations from the investigation and HSE letter. 
 

2.14. The H&S Team have recruited 1FTE and 0.6FTE H&S Officers and 1 
casual contract Senior Accident Investigator. All have taken post. 

 

Page 9



 

 

Accidents: 

2.15. The overall trend for the rolling 12-month reporting period continues to 
show a positive position with a continued downward trend in accidents. 
The quarter 1 accident numbers are up by 2 on the previous quarter and 
down 30 for the same quarter in 2023. During Q1 there was 1 level 3 
safety event. This related to the RIDDOR reportable incident at the 
Academy BA facility where a firefighter had a heat induced injury.  
 

 

 

 

22

11

18

23

15

22

15

23

10

18

11

21

0

5

10

15

20

25

Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24

Accident totals on a rolling 12 month basis

51

60

48
50

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Qtr 2 23/24 Qtr 3 23/24 Qtr 4 23/24 Qtr 1 24/25

Accident Totals Quarterly Comparison

Page 10



 

 

Near Miss:  

2.16. There were 13 near miss reports in quarter 1 of 2024, this is down 2 on 
the previous quarter. This is a 13% (2 events) reduction in near miss 
reporting from the previous quarter. The benefits of near miss reporting 
continue to be communicated by the Health and Safety Team. The wider 
cultural work with the ‘Safe to’ campaign will help to influence 
improvements in this area.  

 

 

 

8

3 3 3

2

7

10

3

2

4

3

6

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24

Near Miss safety events on a rolling 12 month 
basis

14

12

15

13

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Qtr 2 23/24 Qtr 3 23/24 Qtr 4 23/24 Qtr 1 24/25

Near Miss Quarterly Comparison

Page 11



 

 

 Personal Injuries:  

2.17. During quarter 1, there were 9 injuries, a 18% (2 injuries) reduction on the 
previous quarter. The injury figures in general remain low, the trendline 
showing a continued reduction over the 12-month period.   

 

 

 

2.18. The annual trend over the last 5 financial years (2019/20 – 2023/24) 
indicates a slight reduction in injury related safety events. 

5

3

4

2

5

6

1

6

4 4

3

2

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24

Injury to Persons safety events on a rolling 12 
month basis

12

13

11

9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Qtr 2 23/24 Qtr 3 23/24 Qtr 4 23/24 Qtr 1 24/25

Injuries - Quarterly Comparison

Page 12



 

 

 

  

 Vehicle Incidents: 

2.19. There were 32 vehicle incidents in the quarter 1 reporting period, this is an 
increase of 7 (28%) on the previous quarter. There were 7,136 
mobilisations in quarter 1 of this 0.4% resulted in a vehicle related safety 
event. This is a slight increase on the previous quarter (0.35%). Vehicle 
related accidents are primarily during non-blue light activity, the majority 
related to slow speed manoeuvring, for example, clipping hedges and 
banks on tight lanes, or another vehicle in congested streets, as well as 
when manoeuvring at the incident.  It is notable in the Vehicles Involved 
chart that MRP’s are more frequently involved in accidents. Our larger 
appliance impacted by the topography of our region.  
 

2.20. The Organisational Road Risk group meets monthly. The group are 
working to increase proactive communications to raise awareness of the 
areas where vehicle accidents are occurring. Whilst also providing 
supporting advice and guidance where required through useful 
SharePoint pages.  

Page 13



 

 

 

 

14

8

12

15

9

10

8

12

5

8

6

18

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24

Vehicle Accidents safety events on a rolling 12 
month basis

34 34

25

32

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Qtr 2 23/24 Qtr 3 23/24 Qtr 4 23/24 Qtr 1 24/25

Vehicle Accidents - Quarterly Comparison

Page 14



 

 

 

 Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR):  

2.21. There have been 2 reported RIDDOR incidents during this reporting 
period (Quarter 1), an ‘Over 7-day injury’ and ‘Specified Injury’. The 
specified injury report fell under the criteria of an injury arising from 
working in an enclosed space which leads to heat-induced illness. 
 

2.22. The 2-year comparison below provides a comparison of RIDDOR 
reporting by RIDDOR type for this year compared against the fin
[...]
ss data 
 

2.26. The Cleveland report for 2023-24 has now been published and indicates 
that at a national level, there have been the following increases in overall 
sickness absence levels for different staff groups: 

• 10% increase for on call 

• 13% increase for wholetime 

• 24% increase for support / green book  

2.27. When grouped together, the average number of duty days lost per staff 
member comes to 9.54 for the reporting period. Devon and Somerset are 
listed 8th with an average of 11.09 duty days lost per staff member and 
Warwickshire have the lowest average at 6 duty days per staff member: 

 

Page 17



 

 

2.28. The Cleveland report also shows that mental health and musculoskeletal 
related absences account for the highest proportion of sickness absence 
at a national level, but the proportion differs significantly by staff grouping; 
on the operational side, 45% of on call sickness absence and 33% of 
wholetime sickness absence was attributed to musculoskeletal reasons, 
whereas for control and green book colleagues, 35% of sickness absence 
was attributable to mental health related categories including stress, 
anxiety and depression. 

Proportion of calendar days during Q1 by sickness type: 
 

2.29. In terms of sickness types, ‘musculoskeletal’ continue to account for 
approximately one third of all absences.   

 
 

Sickness Type: % of days 
lost in Q4 

% of days 
lost in Q1 

Musculoskeletal 31.5% 33% 

‘Other’, including gastrointestinal, 
gynaecological, neurological and cancers 

29.2% 24% 

Mental Health 19.5% 17% 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

2.30. When reviewing the data for musculoskeletal injuries, we can see that a 
significant majority of injuries are not due to service-related work.  

           

 

Mental Health:   

2.31. The graph below shows that mental health account for significant 
proportion of long-term absences.  
 

2.32. The number of open cases is now at the lowest that they have been for 
the entire year. We ha

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
26 July 2024  

 
Present: 

Councillors Clayton (Chair), Carter, Coles, Kendall, Peart and Trail BEM (Vice-Chair) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Atkinson 

 
 

* 
 

PC/24/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2024 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

PC/24/2   
 

Performance Monitoring Report 2024-25: Quarter 1 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services (PC/24/8) detailing performance as at Quarter 1 of 2024-
25 against those Key Performance Indicators agreed by the Committee for 
measuring progress against the following three strategic priorities as 
approved by the Authority: 

3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
 and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and 
 effectively;  

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
 communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing 
 strong and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair 
 place to work where our organisational values are a lived 
 experience; and  

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly 
 the commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
 retention. 

In particular, the report provided information on performance against each of 
the following key measures:  

• operational core competence skills (beathing apparatus; incident 
command; water rescue; safety when working at heights or in confined 
spaces; maritime; driving; and casualty care);  

• fitness testing (including support offered for red and amber groups);  



 

 

• health and safety (a general overview of the work undertaken on 
station audits and the risk from contaminants, accidents [including near 
misses]; personal injuries; vehicle incidents (together with the 
correlation to appliance mobilisation) and reporting against the 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR));  

• sickness and absence (including musculoskeletal, mental health and 
other absence) for wholetime, on-call, support, Control and casual 
staff, proportion of sickness absence per reason, details of the health 
and wellbeing support offered by the Service;  

• summary on capability, disciplinary and grievance cases over the past 
12 month period, and a comparison to the previous year; 

• strategic workforce planning including details of staff turnover and 
attrition in all categories of the workforce; and 

• an overview of the People Services Systems project. 

These areas were expanded upon in more depth at the meeting as follows: 

• operational core competencies - all performance measures were on or 
above target of 95% (green) with the exception of Working at Height 
(WAH) and Confined Spaces (SHACS) which was at 91.9% (amber).  
The Academy was about to separate out old WAH qualification 
standards from the existing figures and fully migrate to the new SHACS 
standards which should impact reporting of performance in this area 
making it more accurate; 

• fitness - it was noted that 1504 staff had been tested as of 11 July 2024 
and 1448 (96%) had met the required standard with 15 staff failing to 
meet the required fitness level with 8 staff on long term sickness.  The 
question was raised as to the age groups of those failing the test and 
whether the tests were fir for purpose.  The Clerk to the Authority 
advised that a presentation on fitness would be given at a future 
Members’ Forum to provide such information; 

• health and safety – following a Reporting of Incidents, Diseases and 
Dangerous Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR) incident at the 
Academy Breathing Apparatus facility, the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE) had visited the site, reviewed the facility and accident 
investigation report and issued the Service with a notice of 
contravention.   This had been acted upon swiftly by the Service and 
the requisite response had been issued to the HSE by 19 July 2024 
which had been deemed suitable and sufficient;    

• Accidents - there had been a decrease in the overall trend for 
accidents during the 12-month rolling period although the quarter 1 
accident numbers for 2024-25 were up by 2 on the previous quarter 
and down 30 for the same quarter in 2023-24. There was 1 level 3 
safety event which related to the RIDDOR report above;  



 

 

• There were 13 near misses in Quarter 1of 2024-25, representing a 
13% (2 events) reduction in reporting from the previous quarter. The 
benefits of near miss reporting continued to be communicated by the 
Health and Safety Team;                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

• Personal injuries- there were 9 in quarter 1 of 2024-25 which showed 
an 18% reduction on the previous quarter. The injury figures in general 
remained low with the trend line showed a continuous reduction over 
the 12 month period; 

• Vehicle accidents – there were 32 vehicle incidents in quarter 1 of 
2024-25, an increase of 7 over the previous quarter.  There were 7,136 
mobilisations in the same period with 0.4% resulting in a vehicle related 
safety event with Medium Rescue Pumps more frequently involved in 
accidents than other appliance types;  

• RIDDOR – there had been 2 reports during quarter 1 of 2024-25, 1 of 
which was an over 7 days” injury event and the other the reportable 
event at the Academy referred to above.  The report also set out a 2 
year comparison of RIDDOR reporting types compared against the 
final total for 2023-24.  A five year comparison was also included which 
showed a notable downward trend since 2020-21; 

• Sickness absence – the Cleveland report for 2023-24 had been 
published now and showed an increase in sickness absence at 
national level for different staff groups as follows: 

- On Call – 10% increase; 
- Wholetime – 13% increase; and 
- Support staff/Green Book – 24% increase. 

 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service was reported at an average 
of 11.09 days/shifts lost as compared to the national average of 9.54.  
 Musculoskeletal (31.5%), mental health (19.5%) and “other” (29.2%) 
absence formed the main reasons for sickness absence within the 
Service.  This reflected the enormous amount of work that had been 
undertaken by the Service to impact this area of concern with the 
number of cases at its lowest since August 2023; 

• Health and wellbeing support – the report set out the breadth of 
support available including (but not limited to) physiotherapy, 
counselling, occupational health and wellbeing champions.  There had 
been 44 physiotherapy referrals in quarter 1 of 2024-25 and it had 
been noted that there had been a slight increase in manual handling 
issues which was being investigated further; 

• Capability, disciplinary and grievance cases were covered in depth for 
the 2023-24 year with the following noted: 

- 19 formal capability cases; 
- 17 disciplinary cases; and 
- 25 grievances. 

 The report set out the reasons behind the cases in each of these 
 areas; 



 

 

• The report provided an overview of the work being undertaken on 
diversity and inclusion issues within the Service; 

• An update on strategic workforce planning was also included which set 
out an analysis of turnout and attrition rates together with starters and 
leavers.  The Committee asked about the average length of time that 
On Call staff stayed with the Service which the Head of People 
Services indicated could be included in future reports. 

 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.55 am 

 


